One member shall be appointed whose term shall expire July 1, 1954, and his successors thereafter shall be appointed for a period of three years; two members shall be appointed whose terms expire on July 1, 1955, and their successors shall be appointed for a term of three years; two members shall be appointed whose terms shall expire on July 1, 1956, and their successors thereafter shall be appointed for a term of three years.

The committee will meet at least once each month at such times and in such places as the director of public institutions may determine. He may call such additional meetings from time to time as he may deem necessary not exceeding a maximum of 50 meetings in any one year. Each member will receive the sum of \$50 per day for time actually spent in transacting the business of the board and shall be reimbursed for expenses actually incurred in the performance of their official duties.

The committee shall advise the director as to all phases of professional standards including patient care, training of personnel, establishment of treatment programs, obtaining adequate staff, establishment of medical and statistical records and operation of practices in order that they be compatible with professional requirements. The committee shall advise the director in approval and guidance of research projects and distribution of research funds. They shall assist the director in establishing and maintaining the best possible practices in all mental institutions.

The director shall appoint a licensed physician to assist him in establishing and maintaining the medical policies formulated by [the] committee. Such physician shall have the rights and qualifications and serve upon the conditions prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 246.02, for the appointment of certain officers.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## \*CHAPTER 609—S. F. No. 1449

An act authorizing the destruction of interim receipts filed with the industrial commission, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 175.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 175.36, is amended to read:

- 175.36 Records destroyed. The secretary of the industrial commission of the department of labor and industry is authorized, with the consent and approval of the three commissioners composing the industrial commission, to destroy the following files and records of the commission at the times and under the conditions herein specified:
- (1) All files, records and correspondence in the office of the industrial commission, covering the period prior to June 1, 1921;
- (2) All files and records of the commission subsequent thereto, covering the period of one year, on June first of each succeeding year;
- (3) Interim receipts filed in the division of workmen's compensation of the industrial commission, as the same are audited and have served the purpose of the commission.
  - Sec. 2. This act is in force from and after its passage. Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 610-S. F. No. 1461

An act relating to wholesalers' licenses to sell intoxicating liquor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 340.11, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 340.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Subdivision 1. It shall be unlawful Licenses. for any person, directly or indirectly, upon any pretense or by any devise, to manufacture, import, sell, exchange, barter, dispose of, or keep for sale any intoxicating liquor without first having obtained a license therefor, as herein provided. Nothing herein shall prohibit the natural fermentation of fruit juices in the home for family use. All manufacturers' and wholesalers' licenses shall include the right to import and shall be granted by the liquor control commissioner. The business of manufacturer and wholesaler may be combined and carried on under one license issued therefor. No wholesaler's license shall be granted to any person or partnership unless the person or each member of a partnership applying for such license shall have been a resident or residents of the state for a period of five years continuously immediately prior to such application for a license, and that such persons shall have voted at